

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JASON FRAZIER and EARL FERGUSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FULTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS,
SHERRI ALLEN, AARON JOHNSON,
MICHAEL HEEKIN, and TERESA K.
CRAWFORD, individually, and in their
official capacities as Members of the Fulton
County Department of Registration and
Elections, KATHRYN GLENN, individually,
and in her official capacity as Registration
Manager of the Fulton County Department of
Registration and Elections, BRAD
RAFFENSPERGER, in his official and
individual capacities,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-03819-
SCJ

**NEW GEORGIA PROJECT ACTION FUND'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Fulton County’s Obligations Under the NVRA	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit	5
III. Proposed Intervenor New Georgia Project Action Fund.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. NGPAF is entitled to intervene as a matter of right under Rule 24(a)(2).	9
A. The motion to intervene is timely.	10
B. The disposition of this case may impair NGPAF’s ability to protect its interests.....	11
1. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit risks unlawful disenfranchisement of NGPAF’s members and constituents.....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit threatens NGPAF’s limited organizational resources.....	14
C. NGPAF’s interests are not adequately represented by the existing parties.....	15
II. The Court should alternatively grant NGPAF permissive intervention under Rule 24(b).	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-cv-61474, 2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2016).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	16
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
Order, <i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 1:20-cv-522 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2020), ECF No. 30	13
<i>Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	13
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	15
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004)	14
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	14
<i>Ga. Aquarium, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , 309 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Ga. 2014)	19
<i>Gwinnett Cnty. NAACP v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	13

Issa v. Newsom,
 No. 2:20-cv-01044-MCE-CKD, 2020 WL 3074351 (June 10, 2020
 E.D. Cal.)15, 17

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 24 C 1867, 2024 WL 3454706 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2024).....12, 17

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)16

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty., Fla.,
 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)18

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
 No. CV-22-00509, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)14

New Georgia Project et al. v. Raffensperger et al.,
 CAF No. 1:24-cv-03412-SDG (N.D. Ga.).....3

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....15

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:21-CV-01229-JPB, 2021 WL 2450647 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021)10

Nuesse v. Camp,
 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....12

Paher v. Cegavske,
 No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev.
 Apr. 28, 2020)17

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Winfrey,
 463 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2020)13, 17

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson,
 No. 1:21-CV-929, 2024 WL 1128565 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2024)4, 5

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....15, 18

Order, Voter Integrity Proj. NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 No. 5:16-cv-683 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 1, 2016), ECF No. 2613

Yniguez v. State of Arizona,
 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)14

Statutes and Rules

52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)4
 52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)3
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a) 4-6
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)4
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)4
 52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....10
 O.C.G.A. §§ 21-2-228–230.....18

Other Authorities

Board of Commissioners Meeting, Fulton County Gov. TV (November 15,
 2023), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=piU7ZP1T0t8>6
 7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice &
 Procedure* § 1909 (3d ed. 2024).....16
